SQUTHWES

SWLRT CHG Summary Description

Change Order
Number

.m Relocation of Royalston Signal Bungalow Minor shift to the location of the Royalston signal house/bungalow. ___
Replace the Existing S7 processor at the Replacing signal processor in the Interchange signal house near
. 0003 SWLRT/BLRT Interchange Target Field. $ (23,041.34) § (23,041.34)

. 0005 Modify Curb Removal Near Station 21+50 Curb that was originally scheduled for removal is now to remain. ___

Change in Budgeted /

Title Summary Description Final CHG Amount Contingency Externally Funded

Modification of Appendixes W and the System-wide |Design clarification to schedule supporting documentation and
0007 . . .
Electrical Schedule (page 38, electrical schedule for conduit size.
. 0009 Remove Diseased Elm Trees Remove diseased trees in project construction limits. $ 1,180.53 | $ 1,180.53 _

Modify Storm Sewer Removal Between 2311+00 to |Change lineal footage of storm sewer removals by approximately
0011 .
2314+50 25 linear feet.
. 0013 Revise SW Station Pile Cap and Elevations Design clarification to top of pier cap elevation at Southwest $ 404.56 | $ 404.56 _
Parking Structure.

. 0017 Update Trail Detour Plan at Luce Line Trail Bridge |Additional signs for revise the trail detour plan. $ 762522 |$ 7,625.22 _

- . o Nighttime piling work from Golden Triangle Station to the Shady
. 0019 Nighttime Pile Driving near Shop HQ Oak Bridge. (part 2) $ 109,670.33 | $ 109,670.33

West Lake Street, Bryn Mawr and Bassett Creek  |Eliminate the area drain and associated sanitary/storm plumbing
. 0021 Valley Station Plumbing Modification called out in the elevator lobbies. $ (9,761.00) | $ (9,761.00)
. . Updated Davis Bacon Highway and Heavy Rates were changed
. 0023 Update Davis Bacon Highway and Heavy Rates due to rates expired from the time of bid. $ 3,400.00 | $ 3,400.00
. 0025 Beltline Park and Ride staging/laydown area Modified duration of lay down yards near Beltline Station. ___
0027 Bridge 27C16 Detailing Revisions Updated Contract Drawings per RFI response for Glenwood
Bridge West
0030 Asphalt Paving @ SW Transit to Mitigate Discharge |Place a_sphalt paver_nent in place of the existing gravel grade to $ 1171018 | $ 1171018
to Purgatory Creek allow site water drain properly.
concerns.
Structures Changes due to BNSF- West of Modifications to structural elements west of Glenwood including
. 0054 Glenwood (SWLRT-budgeted) retaining walls, bridges and utilities. $ 1,073,385.40 _ $ 1,073,385.40

0036 WB 494 lane shifts for pier construction on Bridge |Shifting the lanes the roa‘dway will provide additional work area $ 79.215.60 | $ 79.215.60
27W32 needed for the construction.
Resurface the Existing Trail Near Bassett Creek Remove and replace the existing trail, so it can be used for
. 0038 Valley Station temporary trail detour for the Luce Line Bridge Construction. $ 64.437.55 | $ 64,437.55
| |oo40 Landscaping Modifications at Parcel 407 Addition of ten trees. $ 8,316.46 | $ 831646/ - |

0042 Appendix Q Modifications Stormwater Pollutlgn Prevention Plan (SWPPP) Amendment Log
update for Appendix Q.

Salvage and Reinstall Signage at Parcel 801 and
0044 802; Modify Construction Limits (TCE) at Parcels
800 and 802

Salvage and reinstallation of existing signs on parcels along
Wayzata Blvd.

$ 42,888.39 | $ 42,888.39 | $ -

Page 1 SWLRT CHG Summary Description - ECCB



Change Order
Number

I 0046 Beltline Pedestrian Bridge R0692 Piers Modifications to pier cap reinforcement, column reinforcement, and| ¢ 7,842.42 | $ 7,842.42 _
factored pile design load changes.

. |ooas SWLRT Project Partnering Adding 3rd party partnering sessions. $ 80,650.00 | $ 80,650.00($ - |

I 0050 rcelsior Water Main anE\tfg a cased water main under the freight tracks at Excelsior $ 455.854.20 | 455,854.20 _

I 0052 Remove six (6) 7’X7’X7" concrete anchors Z:grete blocks were unknown and not identified in the removal | ¢ 26,372.06 | $ 26,372.06 _
Provide temporary power during support of excavation work for

0054 Generator for WM H McCoy and 43 Hoops Blake pedestrian tunnel. Change is Part 1 and will be paid outon | $ 37,588.67 | $ 37,588.67
Basketball Academy

actuals.

| |oos7 Revise Draintile Alignment to Avoid Parcel 401 | Modifying drain tile removals and alignment to avoid parcel 401. | $ (2,022.83) | $ (2,02283)[8 - |

0059 Golden Triangle Station Encase GRS Conduit Concrete encase all direct bury condit with-in the footprint of $ 70,435.87 | § 70,435.87
Golden Triangle Station.

.m Additional Opus Area MOT Bituminous Paving Provide a temporary access road to Parcel 315. $ 194,731.09 | $ 194,731.09 _

I 0065 TH 62 Tunnel Construction/Red Gircle/Yellow Circle |Change which allows construction of the LRT tunnel under TH 62 $ 632.726.65 | § 632,726.65 _
Drive during the winter.
Utility Relocations at West Lake Station near 31st ) . . e
I 0065 Street ($484.000 is Hennepin County-funded Modifications to roadway, drainage, and utilities at 31st Street $ 864,408.02 | $ 380,408.02 | $ 484,000.00
0067 Gas main in conflict with contract required SOE for (')ontractors support of excavation required a location of the gas $ 584.648.68 | $ 584.648.68
the Blake Underpass line for safety reasons.
. |ooe9 Nine Mile Creek Bridge Sanitary Sewer This change resulted from RFI $ 23,750.29 | $ 23750298 - |
I e Bridge Construction by the City of St. Louis- @ Removal of curb and gutter work from civil contractor's scope at $ (43.980.78)| $ (43.980.78) _
Wooddale and Hwy 7 intersection.
I 0073 TH100 BR 27W34 drawing change :‘:"r‘i’r':fnt.f:f a2"inset at each face of the pier for the HWY 100 | ¢ 452125 $ 4,521.25 _

. 0075 Stray Current Clarification for Retaining Wall Adding stray current requirements for 8 retaining walls $ 36,344.63 | $ 36,344.63 _

I 0077 Appendix K - Construction Protection Plan for Franklin OMF location was added and clarification to damage ___
Historic Properties (CPPHP) minor edits procedures for historic properties

. |oo79 Relocation of Lift Station at Blake Road Changed the location of the storm lift station. $ 70,377.53 | § 70377538 - |
TH 100 bridge (27303), LRT over BNSF (R0697) &

0081 Glenwood bridges (27C16 and 27C17) expansion |Change the configuration of the bridge expansion joint.
joint mods
ROW) negotiations.

. 0085 Parcel 312 Storm Sewer Revisions Realignment of the storm sewer due to ROW negotiations $ 112,609.14 | $ 112,609.14 _

I 0087 106 Material Coordination (DQ-42) Modification to retaining walls and OCS pole foundations near the | ¢ 109,107.23 | $ 109,107.23 _
Kenilworth channel for Section 106 compliance.
| |oo8e North Side of 394 Pier Protection (RFI 319) Modifies pier protection design to match actual field conditions. | $ 159,477.35 | $ 159,477.35 | - |

Im Anchorage and Proof Load Updates Change in anchorage depth and rebar type for W.Lake Stpier | ¢ 8,162.51 | $ 8,162.51 _
protection and Penn Ave Br.
I 0093 Soil Depressurization System at SouthWest Station | 1192t€ the potential for radon gas accumulation within the $ 43,688.76 | $ 43,688.76 _
enclosed waiting area at Southwest Station

Change in Budgeted /

Title Summary Description Final CHG Amount Contingency Externally Funded

Page 2 SWLRT CHG Summary Description - ECCB



Change Order Change in Budgeted /
Nty Title Summary Description Final CHG Amount Contingency Externally Funded

. L . - Additional layout, install, and survey additional ground monitoring R
0095 Kenilworth Additional Geotechnical Monitoring boints for the Kenilworth press piler operations. (Part 2 $ 345,290.34 | $ 345,290.34 | $

. |o097 Specification 01 10 00 update for LNTP LNTP-4 Summary 01 10 00 Specification Change s -fs - ls ]

Modifications at Shady Oak Road Bridge Pier 23 54" storm sewer is in conflict with a pier location at Shady Oak
I 0099 SOE and Storm Removal Road Bridge $ 321,066.48 | § 321,066.48

Im Revised Plans & Specifications for Shady Oak & |y i 1o ifications to Shady Oak & Blake Rd Stations. (Part2) | $ 23,199.72 § 23,199.72 _
Blake Rd Stations
I 0103 Redstone Parking Adjustments Zgzzgnfsj:;p'“g for on street parking and requirement of multiple | o 23,391.30 | $ 23,391.30 _

Addition of an access road and three grade crossings over freight
Transload Truck Access rail for TC&W transload facility truck access required to support $ 131,261.04 $ 131,261.04
the TCWR transload.

. |ot07 Rebar Field Modifications Modifies rebar to aerial structure $ 8,187.64 | $ 8187648 - |

Im ol Detall at Embedded Track Place thread locker material placed on the existing track bolts in $ 345000 | $ 3.450.00 _
embedded track sections.
I 0111 Hopkins Sand Fill of Casings Fill steel casing annular space with sand. Change is Part 1 and wil $ 36,085.00 | § 36,085.00 _
be paid out on actuals.

I 0115 Valley View Bridge (27R33) Span 7 Beam 26 Top Flange of Beam conflicts with the North Abutment at Valley $ 0.752.66 | § 0.752.66 _
Adjustment View Bridge.

I 0115 Bridge 2732 (1-494) North and South Abutment oo/ o o dification for the bridge over 1-494. $ 64,193.13 | $ 64,193.13 _
Footings Stray Current

. |o118 Building Demolition Private Utility Removal Costs |Removal of pad mounted transformers. $ 46,195.19 | 46,19519 (8 - |

Specification S-53 updated to remove cast in place retaining wall
Special Provision S-53 Structural Concrete and SB- |stem structural concrete mix design and SB-13 updated to include
13 Mass Concrete Revisions a mass concrete mix design provision for cast in place retaining
wall stem concrete.

264,532.63 | § 264,532.63

I 0123 zzlt::;zz;Staﬂon Lower Level Blectrical Condult Temporary routing and support of buried electrical conduit. $ 7,965.24 | $ 7,965.24 _
I . Abandon and Seal Wells Survey additional abandoned wells to obtain the permits required $ 75.803.25 | $ 75.803.25 _
to seal the wells.

- |o127 27C10 East Abutment SOE Redesign SOE redesign for additional clearance to centerline of track. $ 3,300.00 | $ 330000(% - |

Modifications to the rebar for the LRT bridge over 5th and 7th
0129 27C18 Replacement Bars RFI 0888 & 0881 strests. Chanae is Part 4 and will be paid out on actuals. $ 3,915.49 | $ 3,915.49 _

- |0131 R0690 Rebar Detailing Clarification Additional rebar for the Louisiana Station Underpass. $ 1,136.33 | § 1,136.33($ - |

| |0133 RTW W302A Drainage Modifications Additional drain tile and cleanout. $ 4,492.48 | $ 4492488 - |
| |0135 Parcel 317 Easements Modifications to the storm sewer design due to final ROW limits. | $ 4,799.98 | $ 4799988 - |

I . Bridge R0692 Sole Plate Bearing Assembly Added missing sole plates to Cedar Lake trail bridge bearing $ 036023 | § 0.360.23 _
Clarification assembly.
I . Parcel 214 - Lincoln Park Truck Tum Around Adjustment to the temporary and permanent construction $ 2819153 | $ 28.191.53 _
Modifications easements at Hopkins Honda.
I e Unidentified Storm @ RTW-W205 Additional drainage connections based on field conditions of storm $ 25.864.80 | $ 25.864.80 _
line near Blue Stem.
I e MnDOT Fiber Optic Communications @ MnDOT  [Remove fiber optic cable connection scope of work from traffic $ (87.105.00)| $ (87,105.00) _
Traffic Signals cabinets,

Page 3 SWLRT CHG Summary Description - ECCB



Change Order Change in Budgeted /
Number Title Summary Description Final CHG Amount Contingency Externally Funded

Remove Specification 31 09 01 OMF SITE Remove geotechnical monitoring requirements at future rail B
0145 GEOTECHNICAL INSTRUMENTATION support facility site. $ (266,976.11) $ (266,976.11) | $

I 0147 Embed Conduits into Base Pour for both Tunnels l"é's:t':lids routing of heat trace power for Kenilworth and 62 tunnel | ¢ 52,946.69 | 52,946.69 _

- |0149 Adjust Design of BMP 406 and BMP 407 Grading modification to the BMP's. $ 19,704.03 | $ 19,70403 |8 - |
. 0151 Commercial Wage for Southwest Station Update to MN prevailing wage rate. $ 635.00 | $ 635.00 _

- |0153 Add Blockouts to Glenwood West Bridge 27C16  |Blockouts to the abutment at Glenwood for conduit pathway. $ 1,439.10 | $ 1439108 - |
. |o1s5 Redesign for RTW-E235 Change of the type of retaining wall for location. $ 227,128.63 | $ 227,12863|$ - |

I 0157 5th Ave sidewalk (Hopkins) ':";’ig‘ jg‘;:’g"ﬁ;ﬁ‘%g modification of a manhole, drainage | ¢ 58,320.25 | $ 58,320.25 _

I o Wooddale drainage modifications Minor storm sewer adjustments to coordinate with recent City work ___
at Wooddale.
Im Plugged 6" Watermain Shut Off Unanticipated work for dewatering, cutting & capping needed for $ 2.226.84 | § 2.226.84 _
watermain shut off.
| |ote4a  |6323-ST Rim Adjustment Elevation change to drainage plans $ 3,149.15 | $ 314915(8 - |

Im Fence modification for grading work PI‘ace and re!'nove temporary fence for work performed for BNFS $ 85,550.16 | $ 85,550.16 _
alignment shift

| |o1t69  |Freight ditch modified grading for clarification Minor adjustments to freight ditch elevation near Bumnham Road. | $ 1,764.45 | $ 176445 - |
Minor modifications to roadway, drainage, erosion control,
0171 Beltline Backage Rd Adjustments. signage, and electrical plans required at the Beltline Park-and- 34,955.68 $ 34,955.68

I 0173 Bren Road East Temp Paving Qiiiﬂf:ﬂﬁ"iﬁﬁll?fnt&fﬁﬁ{deﬂ’i’fm fraffic control $ 103,381.27 | $ 103,381.27 _

. 0175 5th Avenue (Hopkins) Median Modification Temporary modification of median for semi trucks access. $ 24,747.59 | $ 24,747.59 _

- |o177 Specification 01 10 00 update for LNTP 6 Update to LNTP cost and durations. s -fs - ls .
- |0179 Specification 01 10 00 Summary for LNTP 8 Update to LNTP durations. s -ds s -]

Im E:'d';tgganges - Glenwood Bast Side (SWLRT- |0\ is for structures on the east side of the BNSF alignment. | $ 9,310,000.00 _ $ 9,310,000.00
I o l::pod_astg to Specification 01 00 00 and Parcel P8005 ggzagge to require LMJV to vacate Minneapolis city lot for winter $ 15.013.88 | § 15,013.88 _

. |o18s R0696 Drainage System - Additional Cleanouts  |Added cleanouts for the Luce Line Trail Bridge $ 8,260.00 | $ 826000(% - |

0189 Dean Court and 28th Street Extra Pavement Sanitary sewer installation required removal and replacement of $ 12813122 | $ 128.131.22
Removal and Replacement pavement not shown on contract drawings.

Change to revise limits of construction at SouthWest Station to
Revised Limits of Construction SouthWest Station ~ forgo use of the bus lay-over space and access to and from
(SouthWest Transit-funded) Highway 212 until substantial completion per agreement between
SouthWest Transit and LMJV.

I 0195 TH 62 EB Right Lane Closure for City West Station [Furnish and install maintenance of traffic to accommodate a right $ 48.396.60 | § 48,396.60 _
Access lane closure on TH 62 EB

Adjustment of the storm sewer run 6260-FEW to 6253-OCS to
accommodate existing slope to creek and drainage to Minnehaha | $ 45,533.74 | $ 45,533.74 | $ -
Creek. (Part 2)

0191

$ (15,000.00) $ -8 (15,000.00)

Adjustment of Storm Sewer Run 6260-FES to 6253-
OCS, drainage and slope stabilization

Page 4 SWLRT CHG Summary Description - ECCB



Change in Budgeted /
Contingency Externally Funded

Change Order

Number Title Summary Description Final CHG Amount

. 0198 Lighting pole mounting Mounting change from wall mounted to ground mounted lighting $ 6,102.50 | $ 6,102.50 _

I 0200 Opus Hill Temporary Water Supply a‘;‘::r'"s’:]' °t'§ tC"Ia”rZ’:‘f:th;'g;':n‘f;ater pressure for temporary | ¢ 87,094.95 | 87,094.95 _

- |0202 Modifications to grade behind RTW-E108 Modified ditch grading behind wall to match top of retainingwall.  [$ - [$ - |s - |
| |0204 Manifest Train 7/22/2020 Train delay in the Kenilworth corridor. $ (2,331.00) | $ (2331008 - |

I 0206 MN&S Temporary Freight Alignment Temporary track alignment around the MN&S pier protection work. | $ 128,693.89 | $ 128,693.89 _

| |0208 2761 - Rebar Detailing Clarifications Additional rebar due to plan detailing clarification. $ 1,169.60 | 1,169.60($ - |
. 0210 Fence Removal at SWS Parking Ramp Removal of existing fencing not shown on removal drawings. $ 825.68 | $ 825.68 _

. 0219 Intrusion detection anchor bolt clarification Drawing clarification for mounting intrusion detection equipment. ___
. 0221 Handrail Grounding Detail Enlarged base plate at handrail grounded locations $ 8,448.81 | $ 8,448.81 _

I 0223 Modifications Field Order 6 Clarification on structural details $ 1,012.78 | $ 1,012.78

I 0225 11011 Smetana Road Removals - Block Walls and |, 0ol removals required. $ 17,800.49 | $ 17,800.49 _
Hardscapes

- |0227 R0692 Drainage System - Additional Cleanouts |Additional drain clean out for the Cedar Lake Trail bridge. $ 2,402.93 | $ 240293(% - |

| |0229 Bryn Mawr Cabinet SEC-002 (RF1-0951) Clarification of electrical cabinet size at Bryn Mawr station. $ 2,119.08 | $ 211908/ - |

. 0231 Clearing and Grubbing Plan Quantity Adjustment  |Additional acreage cleared and trees removed. $ 498,556.28 | $ 498,556.28 _
. 0233 Louisiana Cellular Concrete Select Granular Fill Place granular material as directed by geotechnical engineer. $ 132,916.62 | $ 132,916.62 _

Minneapolis - Concrete Encasement on Vertical Provide concrete encasement for watermain that runs under
I 0037 Gtrfrade Stations: Orientation of Window Framing anzg:i/l |ndow framing unit to provide more clearance for VMS $ 12.319.00 | 12,319.09 _

. 0239 System rail interface panel in signal cabinets Additional information added to the signal system. $ 1,401.21 | $ 1,401.21 _
. 0241 Reallocation of Project Piling quantity Adjusted unit piling bid quantity ___

I 0243 Rebar Modifications at TH 100 Bridge g::':"a' rebar due fo existing rebar bar condition at TH 100 LRT | ¢ 12,500.00 | $ 12,500.00 _

. 0245 Additional communication cable for video detection |Added wiring for video detection cameras. $ 2,494.04 | $ 2,494.04 _
. 0247 Add Two Corrosion Test Stations Added corrosion protection test station. $ 2,539.01 | $ 2,539.01 _

o Additional Deformation Monitoring Points (DMP's) and Ground _—_
0249 TH 100 DMP and GMP Monitoring T $ 34,098.22 | $ 34,098.22
I 0251 g;‘{]‘:;f:” Affected Businesses Involved in Water | i ations heat trace in the floor drains. $ 26,331.49 | $ 26,331.49 _

Page 5 SWLRT CHG Summary Description - ECCB



Change Order Change in Budgeted /
Number Title Summary Description Final CHG Amount Contingency Externally Funded
0253 Sanitary Manholes Near Southwest Station 2"‘;‘1‘:5:::" of two manholes to reduce impact o roadway $ 3,235.00 | § 3,235.00 | $ -

I 0255 Fire Suppression Standpipes Additional standpipe to the fire suppression to meet City $ 36,400.40 | $ 36,400.40 _
requirements.

| |0257 27W32 Drainage Change Modification to drainage for the Bridge Over 1-494. $ 853.88 | 85388 |§ - |

I 0259 10" half round deck drain R0688 & 27C12 Modification to the size of deck drain for Minnehaha Creek Freight | ¢ 60,000.00 | $ 60,000.00 _
bridge and the Louisiana Avenue Freight bridge.

I 0261 Proposed curb & parking lot restoration Parcel 420 |Additional seeding and grading due to ROW negotiations. $ 7,268.21 | $ 7,268.21 _

| |0263 Golden Triangle Station Hydrant Adjustment Adjustment to station hydrant location. $ 9,138.75 | $ 913875(% - |
| |02e5 Soldier Pile Wall Drainage Modifications Modifications to retaining wall drainage. $ 14,218.27 | $ 14,21827 |8 - |

(0267 |doivonal Pushbuton Adaptrs & Spacers Needed odicatons o vaffosgnalpushbuton. S 2s4r00|s  2sato0ls - |
“lozss  lumnarcAmsye  |Modfcatontotevpeotmnaream s Giznels  oaarels -
“lozrz Jo7uoi Stars voaspacs |Kneo wall between fotng and sars o aleviatsconcrelovo, |5 455298 [s  4ss298s -
“lozra " Istom sower agustment a Tecnology Drve | Adusiments to avo existing Xcel Energysductbank. |5 aseoor|s  assoor[s -

| o276 Bridge 27R34 (TH 212) Span 19 beam fitment | Modifications to bearing plates at the Shady Oak Bridge. $ 1,821.20 | $ 18212008 - |
I 0078 0CS Foundation Types g;:?e OCS foundation to accommodate increased OCS pole $ 3121033 | § 31,210.33 _

. 0280 Sanitary Man Hole's 7041 & 7042 Minor changes to the manholes near Opus Station. ___

I 0282 Cold Weather Cost - Superstructure 27C06 zl:‘r’iftt:;ev;:tpeerm"‘cmre of Bridge 27C06 during construction | ¢ 286,832.51 | § 286,832.51 _

I 0284 (B:Il'glag;r?;()oe Spans 1-3 Transverse Reinforcement Reinforcing changes for Prairie Center Drive bridge. $ 2,352.98 | $ 2,352.98 _

| |0286 Stray Current Test Box Engraved Labels Provides test box labels for the stray current test boxes. $ 56,207.95 | $ 56,207.95$ - |
. 0288 Contaminated Soil Disposal Oxford Area Change will allow restricted reuse soil disposal at Louisiana. ___

I 0290 TH 62 Light Pole Foundations r;:i?]e::it';ght pole foundation type to accommodate salvaged | ¢ 23,387.07 | § 23,387.07 _
I 0292 ;\ggfi':;;':ht Fixtures at Southwest Station |\ 41 of eight light fixtures Southwest Station parking ramp. | $ 36,834.76 | $ 36,834.76 _

. 0294 Extra Irrigation in median @ SW Station Additional irrigation work due existing private irrigation system. $ 6,154.46 | $ 6,154.46 _
| |0296 Southwest Station Conduit & Handhole Locations | Modification to conduit routing at southwest parking ramp $ 49,029.45 | $ 49,02045(8 - |

I 0298 Wall modification for MN&S pier protection ﬁr‘:ljl:zt';"::fttz {0 MN&S pier protection wall panels to accommodate | ¢ 166,143.07 | $ 166,143.07 _

. 0300 Bryn Mawr Ped Bridge (RFI-917) Modifies the door pushbutton at the pedestrian bridge. ___
I 0302 Southwest Station APC-1 Panel Dimension Change | 7°res the thickness of precast concrete panels from 2" to 3" at| ¢ 9,089.58 | § 9,089.58 _
Southwest Station
. 0304 Area B Beam Reinforcing at Southwest Station Minor reinforcing steel modification at Southwest station. $ 2,162.95 | $ 2,162.95 _
0306 Modlﬁz.:atlons to QCTV cameras, switch heater Modlﬁc.atlons to CCTV Switch heater conduit and ele(.:trlcal boxes $ 1550322 | $ 15.503.22
conduit and electrical racewa: and fittings specifications for stray current and grounding.
0308 Modlﬁt.:atlon to the elevator cabinet panel & Electrical clarlﬁcatlon to the conduit and cable schedule for $ 119,505.95 | $ 119,505.95
conduits at SWS southwest station

$ 1,126,270.19 | §

. . 1,126,270.19 | $ -
2 bypass grades, pavement section, and temporary drainage

Page 6 SWLRT CHG Summary Description - ECCB



Change in Budgeted /
Contingency Externally Funded

Change Order

Number Title Summary Description Final CHG Amount

| |0312 Royalston Station Grounding Additional grounding for station hand railing. $ 13,514.26 | $ 13,514.26 [$ - |
| |0314 RTW-W205 Subcut Grading modifications due to poor soil conditions. $ 2,639.70 | $ 263970(% - |

. |0316 West 70th Street Drainage Modifications Catch basins added along W 70th $ 120,283.61 | $ 12028361/ - |
| |0318 Drainage modification at RTW-W113 Modifies drainage to avoid retaining wall footing $ 24,713.50 | $ 24713508 - |

I 0320 SI:%th(‘;veSt Station Revised Post Tensioned Girder Modifies rebar and formwork post tensioned girder. $ 587.87 | $ 587.87 _

| |0322 RTW-W302A Soil Correction Subcut modifications due to poor soil conditions $ 5,656.49 | $ 565649% - |

I 0324 3’(‘)‘;?&2;5:6 Span 2A Omamental Railing Adjust railing post spacing for curb mounted Intrusion Detection. | $ 2,665.12 | $ 2,665.12 _

| |0326 Extended HPC Epoxy Limits Change from 2 to 3' for coating at station columns $ 11,000.00 | $ 11,00000 (8 - |
I 0328 \?Vr::gage Modifications at West Side Soldier Pile |, c\arifies the weep hole locations $ (25,295.16)| $ (25,295.16) _

| |0330 Add Test Station Added test station to retaining wall $ 6,524.63 | $ 652463(% - |
. 0332 Traffic Signal Preemption Interface Equipment change to traffic signal cabinets. $ 33,748.88 | $ 33,748.88 _

and

I 0334 TPSS site conduit modifications relocation of two manholes due to conduit conflicts within contract  $ 23,957.40 $ 23,957.40 _
Ancuimante (Dart 2\

I 0336 Kenilworth Lift Station location a"ndg'?fct:’t:)? maintenance pad, tunnel Iift station and the control | ¢ 17,779.60 | § 17,779.60 _

I 0338 RTW W206D Soldier Pile Wall Adjustments Z‘(’j?:g“'”g the wall to lower the overall height and adjust the $ (95,861.90)| $ (95,861.90) _

I 0340 Unforeseen debris laden soil at W. 70th St. E;‘Cr::gj;d large concentrations of buried debris that needed to | ¢ 2241761 | $ 22,417.61 _

| |0342 Lake Street Pier Protection Lighting Modifications to conduit and wiring on bridge plans. $ 25,958.33 | § 25958338 - |
. 0344 Revised Temporary Trail 4 Temporary pedestrian trail. $ 104,461.55 | $ 104,461.55 _

| |0346 Pedestrian Tunnel lighting modifications Added conduit, wire and handhole for pedestrian tunnel lighting | $ 43,581.64 | 43581648 - |
| |0348 Southwest Station Lifting Hook Details Added plan detail for placement of lifting hooks. $ 5,806.87 | $ 580687 % - |

0350 Jet Grouting - Kenilworth Tunnel Grouting to limit the potential for groundwater and soil flow $ 4,354,203.30 | $ 4,354,203.30
between sheeting joints where separation has occurred.
| |0352 Design Refinements Near EPTC Deletion of retaining walls and pedestrian walkway $ (99,228.63)| $ (99,22863)[$ - |
. . . ... __|Change in manufacturer for detectable warning tiles and door
0354 ?;;22?:6 Detectable Warning Tiles & Door Position| | ¢y i1 icators. Change is Part 1 and will be paid out on $ 347,014.00 | $ 347,014.00
actuals.
I 0356 Retaining wall W129 removals and restoration Removals and installation of temporary access for Cascade $ 23,429.84 | $ 23,429.84 _
Apartments
. . Discovery of unforeseen water service that needs to be
I 0358 Red Yelow Circle Water Service reconnected. Change is Part 1 and will be paid out on actuals. $ 4,785.00 | § 4.785.00 _

. |03e0 Truck Hauling in West Lake Station Area Additional soil hauling required at West Lake Street Station. $ 85,000.00 | § 85000008 - |

I 0360 27C17 Drilled Casing Obstructions Encountered obstructions while drilling permanent casings for $ 707159 | 7.971.50 _
Glenwood East Br

. 0364 Over Excavation between Minnehaha and Blake Additional grade subcut is required due to organic soil materials. $ 31,730.25 | $ 31,730.25 _

Page 7 SWLRT CHG Summary Description - ECCB



Change Order Change in Budgeted /
Nty Title Summary Description Final CHG Amount Contingency Externally Funded

. x ; . Replace unsuitable soils with engineered fill at retaining walls B
0366 RTW-W206A and RTW-W207A Soil Correction W206A and W207A. $ 67,705.07 | $ 67,705.07 | $

Specification Section 27 50 00, Closed Circuit P
I 0368 Television System: Updated Camera Model Specification updated to replace obsolete camera. $ 22,816.07 | $ 22,816.07 _

0370 Relocate LRT grade crossing signal junction boxes |C2nge to move signal junction boxes at grade crossings to $ 109,656.43 | $ 109,656.43
coordinate with Systems contractor track circuit design.
Drainage modifications between RTW 108 and Prairie Center

0372 Soil Correction at Hopkins Station Drop-off Area Drive bridge and ductbank modifications to coordinate OCS $ 17,956.45 | $ 17,956.45
foundations and size of the safety walkway.

y . . Drainage modifications between RTW 108 and Prairie Center
0374 Modifications at RTW W108 and Prairie Center |5s o\ oo ang ductbank modifications to coordinate OCS $ 227,644.42 | § 227,644.42
Drive Bridge (27C06) . .

foundations and size of the safety walkway.

I 0376 ?gdge 27C06 OCS Location Modifications Span 14-| o -t ¢S bolts to avoid conflict with bridge girders. $ 18,972.19 | § 18,972.19 _

. 0378 Eden Road / Redstone driveway area Storm sewer drain and sidewalk modifications. $ 8,236.23 | $ 8,236.23 _

I 0380 MCES sanitary forcemain grading modifications at |y, e grading to cover the air release manhole. $ 3,278.83 | $ 3,278.83 _
shifted air release manhole

I Remove ceramic frit from glass at LRT station Change to remove ceramic frit from glass at LRT station platform $ (241,821.12) $ (241,821.12) _

platform shelters shelters; clear glass is to be used instead.

0384 Minnetonka/Hopkins Bridge R0686 South Abutment and transfer platform for south abutment of Minnetonka/Hopkins $ 49313828 | $ 493.138.28
Load Transfer Platform (LTP Bridge.
I 0386 Dewatering Work at SouthWest Station Dewatering necessary to install tire aggregate fill at SW Station. | ¢ 60,100.00 | $ 60,100.00 _
Change is Part 1 and will be paid out on actuals.
Relocate and change camera type to 360, added lights and
0388 SWS camera and lighting modifications armature for lights. Change reduced camera quantities in the $ 34,946.46 | $ 34,946.46
systems contract.
I 0390 Track Upgrades within Work Windows Contractor to work in windows agreed to by COUNCIL and TCWR.| $ 57,040.00 | $ 57,040.00 _

Bridge 27C09 (Smetana) Modifications to barrier &
0392 sidewalk geometry & reinforcement on approach
panels

MN&S Shaft #5 Conflict with Unknown Ultilities Modification to pier protection to avoid utilities. $ 63,399.14 | $ 63,399.14

Modifications to reinforcement on approach panels and approach
bridge railing

L2l

63,696.59 | § 63,696.59 | $ -

An extension of Retaining Wall E218 and turn out pad was
0396 MN&S / CP Turnout Pad required to accommodate the track switch at the Southerly $ 874,845.99 | $ 874,845.99
Connector and MN&S Spur.

I 0398 Parcel 322 & 322/ modifications to connection at |y yic tions to driveway and storm sewer location $ (7,896.26) | $ (7,896.26) _
Bren Road East
SWS Entrance Level Barrier Cable Removal and  |Removal of redundant barrier cable and confirmation of barrier
I 0400 Grid B Deflection Requirement cable deflection information. $ (4,10225) | § (4,102.25) _

. . Minor rebar revisions to Valley View road bridge, 1494 bridge,
0402 Rebar revisions to several bridges Shady Oak bridge, and TH 100 freig dae. $ 5,459.28 | $ 5,459.28

I 0404 Grading Revision and additional planting to slope Change to steeper slope and plantings to ensure stability $ 7,172.96 | $ 7,172.96 _
near EPTC
I 0406 g";g";:‘j;ﬂgeek Drainage Revision - Added pipe | 404 catch basin and pipe needed for storm drain. $ 17,732.40 | § 17,732.40 _

. |o0408 RTW-E403 & E405 - Drilled Shaft Cross Section  |Rebar modifications to the retaining walls E403 & E405 s -fs s ]

I 0410 Freight Crossing Preemption, Island Modifications |Added conduit, handhole and coupler case for freight crossing $ 172.817.83 | 172,817.83 _
and Coupler Case Addition preemption.

Page 8 SWLRT CHG Summary Description - ECCB



Change Order Change in Budgeted /
Number Title Summary Description Final CHG Amount Contingency Externally Funded
0412 Relieving Angle Anchorage at Southwest Station Updated drawings for expansion anchors detail. $ $ $

| |0414 Additional Water Main Manholes Additional manholes required, not shown on plans. $ 92,322.20 | 92322208 - |

I 0416 Relocation of OCS Foundations Change to the location of three OCS foundations due to $ 20,239.88 | $ 20,239.88 _
unforeseen subsurface obstructions.
I a8 Track Crossing Lighting Modifications at 11th Ave in|Reducing height of two lighting poles to meet clearance $ 914026 | § 0.140.26 _
Hopkins. requirements to overhead power lines.
I 0420 Southwest Station Added Steel Angles Added additional steel angles to fully detail wall and post tensioned $ 619856 | $ 6.198.56 _
slab connection.
. 0422 Bryn Mawr Surcharge Subcut Additional excavation due to unsuitable soils. $ 82,779.67 | $ 82,779.67 _

Grout Solidification at Kenilworth Tunnel Trackside
Locations (approx. STA. 2780+50-Closing Pair and
approx. STA. 2789+35- Buried Obstruction)

Unforeseen site conditions required soil grout solidification at two

locations on the Kenilworth Tunnel permanent wall sheeting. 182,374.70 | § 182,374.70

| |0426 RTW-W329 Obstructions Underground obstructions at RTW - W329. $ 21,139.03 | § 21,3903 |

Wall 405 (et o tho BNSF work Accommodale ho BNSF access a e Coda Lake Tl P ) [ s gg100000 (s~ smoooo0|s - |

| |0430 South of 70th Street West Soil Correction Additional excavation due to unsuitable soils. $ 133,056.24 | $ 133,066.24 |$ - |
0432 Added embankment to reduce restricted reuse Addmonallearth work |nclud_|ng haulu?g, grading, and compacting. $ 34,076.03 | $ 34,076.03
removals at Eden Rd. Change will reduce contaminated soils removal.
I 0434 Trail 6 - Additional Subcut and Soil Correction g2$t::t"; soil required an additional subcut and fill along Trail 6 in | ¢ 7,443.06 | $ 7,443.06 _

Unsuitable soil required additional geotextile fabric, excavation,
0436 Soil Correction - Prairie Center Drive EB and Class V to construct an acceptable road section at Prairie $ 14,093.15 | $ 14,093.15
Center Drive.

Construction Limit and Scope Reduction for Opus ~ |Reduction of base project scope at the Opus Station Park-and- _—_
I 0438 Station Park-and-Ride Ride. $ (114,531.01) $ (114,531.01)

I 0440 BIE 405 Soil Correction Unsuitable soil required an additional subcut and replacement with $ 2173148 | § 2173118 _
granular material for BMP 405.
Unsuitable Soils - LRT Trackbed between Blake Rd |Unsuitable soil required an additional subcut in the LRT trackbed
I 0443 and Minnehaha Creek between Blake Road and Minnehaha Creek. $ 18,813.00 | § 18,813.09 _
I 0aas Unsuitable Soils - Minnehaha Creek to Louisiana |Unsuitable soil required an additional subcut for unsditable clay $ 68.334.92 | § 68,334.02 _
Ave soils from Minnehaha Creek to Louisiana Avenue.

| |0447 27W32 (Bridge Over 494) SE Wingwall Footing | Clarification to Bridge 27W32 SE wingwall pile drawings. $ 1,623.60 | $ 1623608 - |

. Removal of unsuitable soils and replacement with suitable soils
0449 Additional Subcut Along RTW-W113 alona Retaining Wall W113. $ 6,364.75 | $ 6,364.75 _

Inaccurate as-built information required plan modifications to shift
the existing MCES dual forcemain at 28th Street horizontally and
adjust the interior air release vault dimensions to provide desired
vertical clearances.

Spec 01 21 00: Allowance 503 (Unforeseen Required increase the allowance for unforeseen conditions for _—_
m Conditions) Increase for 2022 2022. $ 1:477,000.00 | § 1,477,000.00
Additional track monitoring equipment and services required due to
0456 Railroad Monitoring line of sight and environmental weather-dependent challenges $ 40,000.00 | $ 40,000.00
preventing consistently reliable data readings. (Part 1
0458 27‘C17 (Glenwood East) Abutment Drilled Shafts Cljange for material procurement only for Bridge 27C17 $ 238.000.00 | $ 238,000.00
reinforcement reinforcement. (Part 1)

Shift the existing MCES dual forcemain at 28th St. 209,185.00 | $ 209,185.00

Page 9 SWLRT CHG Summary Description - ECCB



Change Order
Number

Change in Budgeted /

Title Summary Description Final CHG Amount Contingency Externally Funded

Change for to add Deformation Monitoring Points (DMP),
vibration monitoring, and preconstruction survey, on the
0463 DMPs on the CP over Cambridge Bridge Canadian Pacific Bridge over Cambridge, as well as, DMP $ 75,000.00 $ 75,000.00
and noise and vibration monitoring of the townhomes
adjacent to construction. (Part 1)

CO Not Yet Assigned - Remove and Reinstall Change to remove and replace the center pedestal and edge

0464 Crossing Pedestal and Bearing Curbs at curbs at the pedestrian crossing at the east end of $ 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00
. . . SouthWest Station due to an interface issue between the
SouthWest Station Pedestrian Crossing . . . .
bridge and station top of rail elevations. (Part 1)
Change to move 8 direct fixation plates and modify eight 8
CO Not Yet Assigned - Modification of "0" linths at the Soutt Interlocking due to interface issue
e Plates and Plinths at Southwest Interlocking between switch machine clearance and direct fixation plinths. A 2500000
(Part 1)
. . . . Change to raise the finish grade and remove a ditch at the
0466 "B"::;Zfd Grading around MN&S Pier Protection ¢ ;- pacific MN&S overpass bridge pier protection. (Part $ 16,400.00 $ 16,400.00
I 1)
Total $ 210,116,813.31 $ 184,816,930.14 $ 25,299,883.17
Project Name: Franklin Operations and Maintenance Facility Modifications
Change to shallower spliced roof joists to avoid conflict with
014 Reduced Joist Depth in Area F several existing industrial and mechanical pipes and $ 53,479.00 $ 53,479.00 $ -

conduits.

Page 10 SWLRT CHG Summary Description - ECCB



Change Order
Number

; . Modifications to monorail crane run-out beams and mechanical
m mz;ji'\f?:ét?g‘rtsMono_Ra" and Mechanical Duct ductwork to coordinate all trades running overhead in maintenance | $ 82,160.46 | $ 82,160.46 -

I Sﬁ::f ;iatlsof Underground Obstructions at Vehicle Removal of underground obstructions. $ 10,520.39 | $ 10,520.39 _

Change in Budgeted /

Title Summary Description Final CHG Amount Contingency Externally Funded

I Electrical Adjustments tErlaeccktrlcal changes to eliminate manhole conflict with proposed $ 40,095.23 | $ 40,095.23 _

| 046 |FKE 07 OCS Pole Changes Modified OCS pole and foundation to avoid overhead bridge. $ 9,381.25 | $ 938125/ - |
| 048 |Modifications to HWS/HWR Piping in Area C Change of pipe size to avoid a flow pinch point. $ 13,278.49 | $ 13278498 - |

. Removal of Energy and Flow Meters Removal of flow meters from project scope. $ (2,965.89) | $ (2,965.89) _

Change to repair roof flashing along the south wall of the new
RCC. Change also includes the addition of metal cap flashing over
052 Replace Existing Roof Flashing the curb interface between the new and old roof areas required to
protect new roofing membrane from damage due to foot and
material traffic required to service roof top mechanical equipment.

L2l

8,852.02 | $ 8,852.02

Reinforcement of building roof joist girders to support additional

054 Franklin Area C/D Joist Girder Reinforcement snow loads imposed due to drifting from the new RCC $ 27,637.29 | $ 27,637.29 | $ -
construction.
056 S9 and S10 Track Elevations Additional ballast and re-compacting of sub-ballast layer to meet $ 21.164.32 | 21.164.32 | $ R

required elevations for Tracks S9 and S10.

I M6 OCS Disconnect Switch Clearance (Metro Rotate OCS disconnect switch to meet code-required access $ 2,600.83 _ s 2,600.83
Transit Rail Operations-funded clearance
o Install a 4-button control plate in the RCC to maintain existing
I_ RCC Remote Building Access remote access not shown in the contract documents. (Part 2) $ 361522 | § 3.615.22 _

I RTU 8 Size Change gurb detail modifications to accommodate the actual size of RTU $ 407147 | § 407147 _

064 Added PDUs required at Room 306 Provide and install nevx_/ vertfcal UPS PDUs at Room 306 needed $ 15.316.09 | $ 15,316.09
to support RCC Overview display.

Changed Jib Crane Mounting Details Jib c‘rane mounting detail changes to clarify plan discrepancy and $ 28,156.42 | $ 28,156.42
provide needed clearance to OCS.

. Section Insulator Connection Changes Added drop arm assemblies missing from the drawings. $ 3,467.74 | $ 3,467.74 _

. OCS Davit Modifications at M2 & M3 Modifications to connection for OCS tension reducer. $ 5278.41 | $ 5,278.41 _

. Gate Valve Manhole Elevation Changes Uncover and raise two gate valve manholes. $ 7,949.28 | $ 7,949.28 _

I Removal of Rail Grinding and Geometry from Removal of Rail Grinding and Geometry from the base bid. $ (90,213.82)| $ (90,213.82) _
Contract Base Scope
I West 17th Avenue Grading and Curb Modifications |Change in grading required along West 17th Avenue. $ 9,265.84 | $ 9,265.84 _

Relocate Four Sand Dispensers in Sanding Bay Relocate four middle sand dispensers required to reach all sanding
(Metro Transit Rail Operations-funded) fill of both Type 1 and Type 2 LRVs in the Franklin Sanding Bay.

@

38,086.14 | § -8 38,086.14

Page 11 SWLRT CHG Summary Description - ECCB



Change in Budgeted /
Contingency Externally Funded

Change Order
Number

I West Runner TWC Asphalt Confliots :::g:: narrower TWC loops due to conflict with bituminous $ 8.646.04 | § 8,646.04 _
082 W‘.‘17t‘h Ave Pavement & Rail Systems Conflict Change to mltlgate multiple c.onfllct_s wnh roadway bituminous $ 12.580.70 | § 12.580.70
Mitigation edge and rail systems conduit and junction boxes.

| 84 |Heater Junction Box Additions Additional heater junction boxes in the Frankiin Yard. $ 15,656.98 | 1565698 | - |

Title Summary Description Final CHG Amount

. Switch Point Lug Modifications Change in diameter for seven switch point lug assemblies. $ 3,736.49 | $ 3,736.49 _

| |88 |Added Mulch and Seed at North Soil Storage Area |Addition of mulch and seed at the north end of the project site. | $ 5,299.53 | $ 520953($ - |

I“ M3-3 and M4-3 Stagger Increase Increase stagger at M3-3 and M4-3 to obtain required static $ 444303 | § 4,443.03 _
clearance for OCS.

. Added Precast Demo Scope in Area C Demolition of unforeseen precast wall in Area C. $ 9,513.97 | $ 9,513.97 _
094 Addition of Second Level of Insulation to Fixed Addition of second level of insulation between FKE 35 and FKE 36 $ 3.650.25 | 3.650.25
Termination Between FKE 35 and FKE 36 to mitigate potential shock hazard from nearby dumpster. o T
Mezzanine Columns and Pit Ramp Shift Move support columns and maintenance pit ramps to provide $ 13,940.91 | $ 13,940.91
adequate clearance for LRVs.
I Integrant Curb Details on 17th Ave CDuert;lls added clarifying reinforcement requirements for integrant $ 13.280.86 | § 13.280.86 _
I RTU 8 and Geothermal System Modifications gsg:;maan'itagd mechanical adjustments for the operation of $ 16,235.81 | $ 16,235.81 _

102 Removable Curb at Manhole TE-Y4 Construction of removable curb section for maintenance access to $ 9.036.81 | $ 9.036.81 | § -
Manhole TE-Y4.

Change from rubber to carpet floor tiles on the 3rd floor to $
accommodate access floor panels substrate.

104 Changed Flooring on 3rd Floor Area C 4,354.04 | $ 4,354.04 | $ -

Added grounding bonds for 8 radio consoles in the new RCC that

were not originally included in the contract documents. $ 171082 $ 171032 % B

106 RCC Radio Console Grounding

Add 8 emergency stop pushbutton stations not shown in contract
documents that are required for OCS control on mezzanines and | $ 28,808.47 | $ 28,808.47 | $ -
n pit areas.

Added Emergency Pushbutton Stations for OCS

108 Control

Specification 01 12 00 for Final Completion Date Zero-cost change order to extend the Final Completion date to $ s s B

1o Extension June 30, 2022 to address punch list items.

I RCC Work Site Cleanup ;z;s;se\tlvoslgén up cardboard waste generated by equipment for | ¢ 1905748 | 195718 _

114 Added Water Line for H-1 Humidifier Added water supply line, condensate drain line, and pump for $ 18,087.19 | $ 18,087.19
Humidifier H-1 not shown in contract documents.

Cost to lower fifteen (15) lighting fixtures in the maintenance shop
116 Maintenance Pit Light Elevations due to conflicts with mechanical ductwork to provide adequate $ 3,334.56 | $ 3,334.56 | $ -
illumination in the pit floors.

Page 12 SWLRT CHG Summary Description - ECCB



Change Order _. . . Change in Budgeted /

Number Title Summary Description Final CHG Amount Contingency Externally Funded

117 TPSS15B Drain tile and Cleanouts Credit for the elimination of TPSS 15B drain tile and cleanouts $ (2,22852) § (2,22852) § B
from the contract base scope.
Cost to provide, finish, and install approximately sixteen (16) cover

118 Added OCS Davit Covers plates to cover OCS anchor penetrations on the Franklin OMF $ 1,185.00 | $ 1,185.00 | $ -
exterior walls.

119 Concrete Fill at Removed Transformer SRl 10 (2? EEENEIEr VDI S|dewgllk GBI $ 874.90 $ 874.90 $ -
transformer location due to unforeseen conditions.

Addition of Isolation Valves to Compressed Air Change to add 36 isolation ball valves to compressed air

120 Lines per RFI 529 lines required to match existing facility conditions. $ 792144 § 7.921.44

121 M6 Track Train Door Changes Change to extend the M6 Track train doors to fit the precast $ 82,678.38 §$ 82,678.38
rough opening.
Change for unforeseen additional exploratory excavation to

122 Additional Exploratory Excavation for Helical :/erlfx enstlnglsub-surface conditions, including duct bank $ 7,314.00 $ 7,314.00

Piers

Project Name: OMF Building Demolition

and tion in rel to existing pile caps at

specific locations on the exterior of the building.

0001
0002

Project Name: Systems and Tunnel Fa S

Additional Site Fencing

Allowance Reconciliation

Additional fencing on south side of OMF/RSF site.
The change order is to reconciliation contract allowance value for
contract closeout.

$
$

15,774.92
(50,861.10)

$
$

15,774.92
(50,861.10)

$
$

0001

0002

0003

0004
0005

0006
0007
0008

0009
0010
0011

0012
0013

0014
0015
0016

0017

0018
0019

0021
0022
0024

0025

0026

0027

0028

0029
0030

0031

0032

0033

0034

0035

0036

Add concrete pump chamfer at tunnel fire flow and
lift stations

Delete Moline Scope

Interchange Fiber Optic Modifications and
Revisions of Communication and Traction Power
Plans.

Counting Loop at Southwest Station

Bren Rd Gate Down Foundation and Beltline
Junction Boxes

Energized OCS at double crossover locations

LNTP summary 01 10 00 specification change
Network redundancy in both the Hopkins RSF and
RCC

Eden Prairie Town Center (EPTC)

Track Transformer and Coupler Cases
Tunnel Ventilation Fan Control System
Programmable Logic Controller Features
R2G Connection

LNTP 3 summary 01 10 00 specification change
Disconnect Switch I/O to Franklin Yard TPSS 15B
LNTP 4 summary 01 10 00 specification change
Intrusion Strobe Changes

SWLRT Closed Circuit Television Camera Product
Substitution - 360 Degree Camera Appliances

01 10 00 Summary Updates for LNTP #5
Change to Specification 01 10 00 Summary for
Final NTP

Franklin Yard TPSS 15B Communication
Equipment

RSV Cable Deduct

3D Modeling for Tight Guideway Conditions

Crossing Overlay Circuit and Coupler Case
Modifications

Switch Heater Cabinet Power Disconnect
Modification

Local storage for manufactured products

Signal House Foundation and Duct Bank
Modifications

Tunnel House transformers and Uninterruptible
Power Supplies (UPS)
Mitel Phones and Licenses Deduct

System wide Electrical Changes at TPSS Sites

TP Transformer Dollies

HX-BLAT Location Change

MC Cable Size and Grounding Conductor

Material Escalation for OCS Steel Pole

Material Escalation for Traction Power Site Conduit
and Rebar

Adding concrete chamfer Systems Contract providing pump
equipment.

Removal for communication equipment and signs for garage at
Moline location.

Modifications to the drawing for both Communication and Traction
power.

Counting system to parking structure at Southwest station.
Install signal foundation and associated conduit.

Supply power to the currently un-powered center section of the
catenary at double crossover locations.

Change to the LNTP for the contract.

Removal of two Route Switch Processors for the communication
system.

Scope for pre-design/engineering services at Eden Prairie Town
Center (EPTC) station location.

Addition of Coupler Cases to support the cable length.

Added a functional redundant PLC design.

Moved conductor in TPSS for safer maintenance.

Updated LNTP cost and duration.

Added monitoring hardware for four Disconnect Switches at the
Franklin Yard TPSS.

Updated LNTP cost and duration.

Change to light for intrusion detection will match with changes
being made to the existing LRT systems.

Replacement for camera model no longer commercially available.

Change extends the LNTP cost and duration.
Updated contract to add Final Notice to Proceed (FNTP).

Clarification of fiber optic connections impacted due to the
equipment type.

Removal of wiring and termination block equipment.

Clearance evaluation for balance weight assembly due to space
constraints.

Addition of Coupler Cases to support the cable length

Change to the fuse disconnect installation for the switch heater
cabinet.

Provide local storage for a period of 3 years to mitigate site
availabilty constraints.

This work replaces work removed from the Civil Contract for the
signal house foundations to the Systems contract and modifying
signal house duct bank installation.

Size change of the transformers and UPS systems for tunnel
house power systems due to Systems contractor final design.
Deduct scope for the Mitel phones/licenses/programming/install
Elimination of provisions for energy storage and corrosion control
for several TPSS sites as well as addressing manhole sizing
issues at TPSS 303 and 314. Change is a Part 1 and will be paid
out on actuals.

Design and fabrication of TPSS transformer storage dollies.
Change is Part 1 and will be paid out on actuals.

Unforeseen field conditions required a reroute of field cables to the
Blake Freight Crossing House. Change is a Part 1 and will be paid
out on actuals.

For tunnel systems, adjust cable conductor sizes to meet National
Electric Code (NEC) voltage drop requirements and add conductor
for dedicated grounding.

Addresses raw steel material price escalation for OCS steel poles
due to initial delay in site turnovers from the Civil Contract.
Material cost increases due to delay in TPSS site turnovers from
the Civil contract.

Page 13

$
$

»

®» || » a|le| o o o

$

13,500.00

(235,617.60)

44,256.10

158,190.19
19,530.60

237,488.37

(1,301,197.98)

965,032.25
724,272.74
228,273.31

43,937.41

34,654.36

9,491.15

63,790.84

27,048.82
(29,222.51)
38,246.79

444,266.13
13,801.82

8,779,867.59

344,644.78

331,202.65
(61,601.32)

72,724.02

39,550.50

9,160.17

$460,113.18

418,837.12

114,453.45

$
$

©®» |

®» | o

©» » || o a|len| e |l e

®» |

©»| o

13,500.00

(235,617.60)

44,256.10

158,190.19
19,530.60

237,488.37

(1,301,197.98)

965,032.25
724,272.74
228,273.31

43,937.41

34,654.36

9,491.15

63,790.84

27,048.82
(29,222.51)
38,246.79

444,266.13
13,801.82

8,779,867.59

344,644.78

331,202.65
(61,601.32)

72,724.02

39,550.50

9,160.17

$460,113.18

418,837.12

114,453.45

SWLRT CHG Summary Description - ECCB

$
$

©®» o

» | o

©» » || o || o | o

®» |

©»| o



Change Order _. . . Change in Budgeted /
Number Title Summary Description Final CHG Amount Contingency Externally Funded
. . . . Added communications cable for a portion of bike shelter security
0037 Addltlpnal cable required for Hopkins Bike Parking camera run at Downtown Hopkins Station due to discrepancy $ 2,397.49 | $ 2,397.49 | $ -
security camera. L
within contract documents.
0038 Obsolete Tunnel Lighting Controller RIS Gl (I e (ALY G S (O o $ 23,462.10 | $ 23,462.10 | § =

unexpected "End-of-Life" announcement from the vendor.

Addition of ten (10) intrusion detection system (IDS) bollards due

to Civil contract addition of additional freight intrusion detection

0039 Bryn Mawr IDS Bollards junction boxes and raceways between the end of the Corridor $ 33,056.43 | $ 33,056.43 | $ -
Protection Barrier and the original start of the freight IDS alongside

Brin Mawr Station.

Page 14 SWLRT CHG Summary Description - ECCB



